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Honorable Jesse A. Keller, Attorney


Riverbend Center for Mental Health


Post Office Box 933


Florence, Alabama 35631





Mental Health Authorities – Competitive Bid Law – Exemptions – Lauderdale County





Mental health authorities (310 boards) are not exempt from the Competitive Bid Law.





Dear Mr. Keller:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Riverbend Center for Mental Health.








QUESTION





	Is the Riverbend Center for Mental Health exempt from the Competitive Bid Law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Riverbend Center for Mental Health is located in Florence, Alabama.  It is a public nonprofit corporation established under sections 22-51-1 through 22-51-14 of the Code of Alabama for regional mental health programs and facilities.  Ala. Code §§ 22-51-1 to 22-51-14 (1997).  Section 22-51-2 author�izes the formation of public corporations to contract with the State Board of Health or the Alabama Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation in constructing and operating facilities and carrying out programs in particular areas of the state.  Ala. Code §  22-51-2 (1997).  The programs are to combat all forms of mental and emotional debility, make studies of the needs and avail�able resources in the state in relation to mental health and mental retardation, and to conduct research in these areas.  Ala. Code §  22-51-1(8) (1997).





	The Riverbend Center for Mental Health and other regional mental health boards in the state are often referred to as 310 boards.  The reference to a 310 board is to Act 310, which authorized this type of public corporation in the 1967 Regular Session of the Legislature.





	Health care authorities are organized under sections 22-21-310 through 22-21-359 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 22-21-310 through 22-21-359 (1997).  Section 22-21-335 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[t]he pro�visions of Articles 2 and 3 of Chapter 16 of Title 41 shall not apply to any authority, the members of its board or any of its officers or employees.”  Ala. Code §  22-21-335 (1997).  This section exempts health care authorities organ�ized under its provisions from the Competitive Bid Law.  





In general, health care authorities are public hospitals, retirement homes, or nursing homes.  Mental health authorities (310 boards) are organized under a different chapter of title 22 of the Code of Alabama, which does not exempt such entities from the Competitive Bid Law.  Section 41-16-50, et seq., of the Code of Alabama is the Competitive Bid Law that governs the purchases of per�sonal property by counties, municipalities, and the governing boards of instru�mentalities of counties and municipalities such as mental health boards. Ala. Code § 41-16-50, et seq. (2000).





	In an opinion to Honorable H. A. Lloyd, this Office determined that there are no statutory exemptions from the bid laws that apply to regional mental health facilities and programs.  Because the entity is a public corporation, both the Public Works Law in title 39 and the Competitive Bid Law in title 41 apply to mental health boards.  Opinion to Honorable H. A. Lloyd, Attorney, West Alabama Mental Health Board, dated October 30, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-017.  





Chapter 580-1-2-.06(1)(j) of the Alabama Administrative Code, entitled “Administrative Standards For 310 Boards,” provides that “[t]he 310 Board must comply with the Alabama Bid Law, Alabama Code section 41-16-50 et seq. (Supp. 1999).”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 580-1-2-.06(1)(j) (2001).  In view of the past opinion of this Office and the requirements of the Alabama Administrative Code, it is the opinion of this Office that a regional mental health board is not exempt from the provisions of the Competitive Bid Law.








CONCLUSION





	Mental health boards are not exempt from the provisions of the Com�petitive Bid Law.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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